857 ORDINANCE

.

3.

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1-2-24 OF CHAPTER I, DIVISION II OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

Subparagraph B of Section 1-2-24, of Chapter I, Division II, of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois is hereby amended as follows:

(B) <u>Compensation</u>. The City Attorney shall be entitled to receive remuneration for his services. The services for which the City Attorney shall receive the remuneration mentioned herein shall include the following:

(1) The giving of advice on all legal questions affecting the City whenever requested to do so by any City official.

(2) The drafting of ordinances and resolutions relating to any subjects within the authority or power of the municipality.

(3) The drafting or supervising the phraseology of any contracts, leases, or other documents or instruments to which the City may be a party.

(C) Additional Services. The City Attorney shall receive remuneration for services in the prosecution or defense of any and all law suits or actions at law or in equity, including prosecutions of violations or ordinances to which the City may be a party or in which may be interested or which may be brought against, or by any officer of the City on behalf of the City, or in the capacity of such persons as an officer of the City; representation of the City or any officer of the City on behalf of the City in labor matters and in the Appellate Court or Supreme Court of the State of Illinois or in any of the Federal Courts; legal services performed relative to bond issues, construction work, obtainment of easements and other services similar thereto.

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this the 260 day of $4p_{RK}$ 1999.

Joseph Gasparich, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Attest: Jamela Burdrilauskas Pamela Burdzilauskas, City Clerk STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS MONTGOMERY COUNTY)

i. . .

1

CERTIFICATION

I, Pamela Burdzilauskas, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on $\frac{APRIL 26}{1999}$, the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>857</u> which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>857</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>APRIL 27</u>, 1999, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

APRIL	at	Nokomis, 1999.	Illinois,	this	the	27'"	day	of
			Pamel CITY C		Bu	Idzilau	sko	

ORDINANCE 857

× . 3

STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY) CITY OF NOKOMIS)

I, Pamela J. Burdzilauskas, City Clerk, of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, do hereby certify that above and foregoing Ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1-2-24 OF CHAPTER I, DIVISION II OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES

WAS DULY PUBLISHED IN THE Free Press-Progress, a public secular newspaper of general circulation published in said City on the 5TH day of MAY _____1999.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of said City of Nokomis, Illinois, this <u>18TH</u> day of <u>MAY</u> <u>1998</u>.

> Pamela J. Burdzilauskas City Clerk

1524

Certificate of Publication

County of Montgomery } ss. State of Illinois

Nokomis, Illinois, May 17, 19 99

Fred Christner

being duly sworn, says he is the authorized agent of Nokomis Free Press, Inc., an Illinois corporation, and does hereby certify that said corporation is the publisher of the Free Press-Progress and that he is duly authorized to make this certificate for the corporation that the notice of

Nokomis Ordinance 856 857

one (1)

of which the annexed is a true copy, was printed and published_ times in the regular editions of the Free Press-Progress, a secular newspaper of general

circulation, published in Nokomis, IL., in said county and state, and that the first publication

<u>5th</u> day of , <u>May</u> 19 99, was made on the _ 5th_day of, May

and the last in the paper published on the

19 99, and that said newspaper was regularly published for six months prior to the first publication of said notice.

35.20 Publisher's Fee \$_____

Fred Christian

Authorized Agent of Free Press, Inc. Nokomis, IL 62075